
FILE NO.  210027   AMENDED IN BOARD         ORDINANCE NO. 
        2/9/2021  RO#21014 

    SA#68-14 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Appropriation - Municipal Transportation Agency Revenue Bond Proceeds - Street and 
Transit Projects - $287,000,000 $129,000,000 - FY2020-2021] 

Ordinance appropriating $287,000,000 $129,000,000 of Revenue Bond proceeds to the 

Municipal Transportation Agency for street and transit projects in Fiscal Year (FY) 

2020-2021; and placing these funds on the Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of 

proceeds of indebtedness. 

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman; 
deletions are strikethrough italics Times New Roman. 
Board amendment additions are double underlined. 
Board amendment deletions are strikethrough normal. 

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

Section 1.  The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the 

projected revenue for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

23-21



Disclaimer 
This document provides general information about the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA ) and its outstanding 

bonds, notes or other obligations. The information is provided for quick reference only. It is not a summary or a compilation of all 

information relevant to any particular financial transactions, bonds, notes or other obligations. It does not purport to include every item 

that may be relevant, nor does it purport to present full and fair disclosure with respect to any financial transactions, bonds, notes or 

other obligations related to the SFMTA within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations. 

The information presented in this document speaks only as of the date it was posted or, if such information is dated, as of its dated 

date. The SFMTA does not undertake continuously to update materials posted in this document. Developments may occur after the 

dated date or posted date of such information that could render it inaccurate or unreliable. 

Certain information has come from other sources that are not developed by the SFMTA, and the SFMTA presents that information for 

convenience only. The SFMTA does not guarantee the accuracy of any such information and undertakes no responsibility to verify any 

of that information. Links to other websites similarly are provided for convenience; the SFMTA takes no responsibility for the accuracy 

of such information. 

THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL BONDS. Information in this document is not an offer to sell securities or the solicitation of an offer 

to buy securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful 

prior to registration or qualification under the securities laws of such jurisdiction. 

Viewers acknowledge that: (1) the SFMTA is not now by this document and the information shown herein offering any bonds, notes or 

other obligations, nor soliciting an offer to buy any such securities; (2) this document and the information herein shall not be construed 

as any description of the SFMTA, any departments thereof or the programs of the SFMTA in conjunction with any offering of bonds, 

notes or other obligations; (3) the information in this document is subject to change without notice, and no one shall assume from the 

availability of this document and the information herein that the affairs of the SFMTA and/or the programs of the SFMTA have not 

changed since the date of this information; (4) no representation is made as to the propriety or legality of any secondary market trading 

of the bonds, notes or other obligations of the SFMTA by anyone in any jurisdiction, (5) the information in this document speaks as of its 

date, and the SFMTA does not hereby obligate itself in any manner to periodically or otherwise update this information or to maintain 

the availability of this information. 

All information in this document has been obtained by the SFMTA from sources believed to be reliable but no representation or 

warranty is made by the SFMTA as to its accuracy or completeness. Neither the SFMTA, nor any of its agencies or departments nor 

any of its officers or employees, shall be held liable for any use of the information described and/or contained in this document. In no 

event shall the SFMTA or its agencies or departments, officers or employees be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, 

exemplary or consequential damages however caused and on any theory of liability, whether in contract, strict liability or tort (including 

negligence or otherwise) arising in any way out of the use of this document, even if advised of the possibility of such damage. This 

disclaimer of liability applies to any and all damages and injuries, including, but not limited to those caused by any failure of 

performance, error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operation or transmission, computer virus, communication line 

failure, theft or destruction or unauthorized access to, alteration of, or use of any record, whether for breach of contract, tortious 

behavior, negligence or under any other cause of action. This disclaimer applies to both isolated and aggregate uses of the information 

in this document. 

Any addresses or links to other websites which may be contained in this document are given only for the convenience of the viewer. 

The SFMTA has not participated in the preparation, collection, compilation or selection of information on any such other website and 

assumes no responsibility or liability for the contents of such websites. Due to the dynamic nature of the internet, resources that are 

free and publicly available one day may require a fee or restricted access the next, and the location of items may change as menus, 

homepages and files are reorganized. If you obtain any information from this document from any source other than this document, 

please be aware that electronic data can be altered subsequent to original distribution. Data can also quickly become out of date. It is 

recommended that careful attention be paid to any data associated with a file, and that the originator of the data or information be 

contacted with any questions regarding appropriate use. 

Choice of Law Construction of the disclaimers above and resolution of disputes regarding such disclaimers are governed by the laws 

of the State of California. The laws of the State of California shall apply to all uses of this document and the information contained in 

this document. 

Viewer Acknowledgement and Agreement. The viewer acknowledges and agrees that the information provided in this document is 

provided by the SFMTA for convenience. By viewing this document and the information contained herein, the viewer acknowledges and 

agrees that any use of the document and information contained herein shall conform to all applicable laws and regulations and that the 

viewer shall not violate the rights of any third parties and agrees to all of the terms, conditions and provisions set forth above under 

"Notice to Readers," "THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL BONDS" and "Choice of Law." 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS         Page 2 
  

SOURCES Appropriation 

Fund / 

Department ID 

Project & Activity /  

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

22392 MTA TS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

138678 MTACC 

Capital And Constr-Cp 

  

10037270-0001  

MT 10037270 

RevBond S2021C-

XXXXX / 

21648 

MT FD 10037270 

RevBond S2021C 

  

480111 Proceeds 

from Bonds  

Revenue Bond – 

Series 2021C 

Proceeds 

$244,042,909 

$87,000,000 

22372 MTA SS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

207965 MTASSENCP 

Transpt Eng-Proj-Gen  

10037271-0001 MS 

10037271 RevBond 

S2021C-XXXXX /  

21647 

MS FD 10037271 

RevBond S2021C 

  

480111 Proceeds 

from Bonds  

Revenue Bond – 

Series 2021C 

Proceeds 

$42,957,091 

$42,000,000  

Total SOURCES Appropriation   
$287,000,000  
$129,000,000 

 

 

Section 2.  The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to street and 

transit projects at the Municipal Transportation Agency for Fiscal Year 2020-2021. 

 

 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS         Page 3 
  

USES Appropriation 

Fund /  

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

22392 MTA TS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

138678 MTACC Capital 

And Constr-Cp  

10037270-0001  

MT 10037270 

RevBond S2021C-

XXXXX / 

21648 

MT FD 10037270 

RevBond S2021C  

  

567000 Bldgs, 

Struct& Imprv 

Proj-Budget 

MT FD Rev Bond 

Series 2021C 

$212,042,909 

$76,000,000 

22372 MTA SS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

207965 MTASSENCP  

Transpt Eng-Proj-Gen 

10037271-0001 MS 

10037271 RevBond 

S2021C-XXXXX /  

21647 

MS FD 10037271 

RevBond S2021C 

  

567000 Bldgs, 

Struct& Imprv 

Proj-Budget 

MS FD Rev Bond 

Series 2021C 

$42,957,091 

$42,000,000  

22392 MTA TS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

138678 MTACC Capital 

And Constr-Cp 

  

10037271-0001 MS 

10037271 RevBond 

S2021C-XXXXX /  

21647 

MS FD 10037271 

RevBond S2021C 

  

597070 Reserve 

For Debt 

Services 

574120 Bond 

Interest-

Capitalized 

Debt Service 

Reserve 

Capitalized Interest 

$22,500,000 

$5,238,200  



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS         Page 4 
  

Fund /  

Department ID 

Project & Activity / 

Authority 

Account Description Amount 

22392 MTA TS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

138678 MTACC Capital 

And Constr-Cp 

  

10037271-0001 MS 

10037271 RevBond 

S2021C-XXXXX /  

21647 

MS FD 10037271 

RevBond S2021C 

  

573111 Bond 

Issuance Cost- 

Unamortized 

Cost of Issuance 

and Underwriters 

Discount 

$1,300,000  

22392 MTA TS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

138678 MTACC Capital 

And Constr-Cp  

10037271-0001 MS 

10037271 RevBond 

S2021C-XXXXX /  

21647 

MS FD 10037271 

RevBond S2021C 

  

573112 573111 

Bond Issuance 

Cost- 

Unamortized 

Reserve for Market 

Uncertainty 

$7,690,000  

$4,225,800 

22392 MTA TS CAP 

REVBND 2020 / 

138678 MTACC Capital 

And Constr-Cp 

  

10037271-0001 MS 

10037271 RevBond 

S2021C-XXXXX /  

21647 

MS FD 10037271 

RevBond S2021C  

581130 GF-Con-

Internal Audits 

City Services 

Auditor 0.2% 

allocation for 

Controller’s Audit  

Fund   

$510,000  

$236,000 

Total USES Appropriation   
$287,000,000  
$129,000,000 

 

 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 
 

 
 
 
 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS         Page 5 
  

Section 3.  Of the above appropriated amount, $510,000 $236,000, representing 0.2% 

of the expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, is to be allocated and 

available to support the Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113. These 

appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to 

expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable 

Charter and Administrative Code formulas.  

 

Section 4.  The total appropriation of $287,000,000 $129,000,000 is placed on 

Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness. 

 

Section 5.  The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust 

the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to 

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws. 

 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM:    FUNDS AVAILABLE: 
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney   BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller 
 
 
By: /s/     By:  /s/                                     
 JON GIVNER      BEN ROSENFIELD    
 Deputy City Attorney     Controller   
  



Tails

City and County of San Francisco City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA  94102-4689

Ordinance

Ordinance appropriating $129,000,000 of Revenue Bond proceeds to the Municipal Transportation 
Agency for street and transit projects in Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021; and placing these funds on the 
Controller’s Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness.

File Number: February 23, 2021Date Passed:210027

January 27, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 02, 2021 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen and 
Walton
Noes: 2 - Safai and Stefani

February 09, 2021 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE 
BEARING NEW TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani and Walton

February 09, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani and Walton

February 23, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani and Walton

Page 1City and County of San Francisco Printed at  8:51 am on 2/24/21



I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 
2/23/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of 
the City and County of San Francisco.

File No. 210027

Clerk of the Board
Angela Calvillo

Date Approved
Mayor

Page 2City and County of San Francisco Printed at  8:51 am on 2/24/21

3/5/21




