FILE NO. 210027

# AMENDED IN BOARD 2/9/2021

ORDINANCE NO. 23-21 RO#21014 SA#68-14

1	[Appropriation - Municipal Transportation Agency Revenue Bond Proceeds - Street and Transit Projects - \$287,000,000 \$129,000,000 - FY2020-2021]				
2					
3	Ordinance appropriating \$287,000,000 \$129,000,000 of Revenue Bond proceeds to the				
4	Municipal Transportation Agency for street and transit projects in Fiscal Year (FY)				
5	2020-2021; and placing these funds on the Controller's Reserve pending receipt of				
6	proceeds of indebtedness.				
7					
8	Note: Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman;</u> deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman.</u>				
10	Board amendment additions are <u>double underlined.</u> Board amendment deletions are <del>strikethrough normal.</del>				
11					
12	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:				
13					
14	Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect th				
15	projected revenue for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.				
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					

### Disclaimer



This document provides general information about the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) and its outstanding bonds, notes or other obligations. The information is provided for quick reference only. It is not a summary or a compilation of all information relevant to any particular financial transactions, bonds, notes or other obligations. It does not purport to include every item that may be relevant, nor does it purport to present full and fair disclosure with respect to any financial transactions, bonds, notes or other obligations related to the SFMTA within the meaning of applicable securities laws and regulations.

The information presented in this document speaks only as of the date it was posted or, if such information is dated, as of its dated date. The SFMTA does not undertake continuously to update materials posted in this document. Developments may occur after the dated date or posted date of such information that could render it inaccurate or unreliable.

Certain information has come from other sources that are not developed by the SFMTA, and the SFMTA presents that information for convenience only. The SFMTA does not guarantee the accuracy of any such information and undertakes no responsibility to verify any of that information. Links to other websites similarly are provided for convenience; the SFMTA takes no responsibility for the accuracy of such information.

THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL BONDS. Information in this document is not an offer to sell securities or the solicitation of an offer to buy securities, nor shall there be any sale of securities in any jurisdiction in which such offer, solicitation or sale would be unlawful prior to registration or gualification under the securities laws of such jurisdiction.

Viewers acknowledge that: (1) the SFMTA is not now by this document and the information shown herein offering any bonds, notes or other obligations, nor soliciting an offer to buy any such securities; (2) this document and the information herein shall not be construed as any description of the SFMTA, any departments thereof or the programs of the SFMTA in conjunction with any offering of bonds, notes or other obligations; (3) the information in this document is subject to change without notice, and no one shall assume from the availability of this document and the information herein that the affairs of the SFMTA and/or the programs of the SFMTA have not changed since the date of this information; (4) no representation is made as to the propriety or legality of any secondary market trading of the bonds, notes or other obligations of the SFMTA by anyone in any jurisdiction, (5) the information in this document speaks as of its date, and the SFMTA does not hereby obligate itself in any manner to periodically or otherwise update this information or to maintain the availability of this information.

All information in this document has been obtained by the SFMTA from sources believed to be reliable but no representation or warranty is made by the SFMTA as to its accuracy or completeness. Neither the SFMTA, nor any of its agencies or departments nor any of its officers or employees, shall be held liable for any use of the information described and/or contained in this document. In no event shall the SFMTA or its agencies or departments, officers or employees be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, special, exemplary or consequential damages however caused and on any theory of liability, whether in contract, strict liability or tort (including negligence or otherwise) arising in any way out of the use of this document, even if advised of the possibility of such damage. This disclaimer of liability applies to any and all damages and injuries, including, but not limited to those caused by any failure of performance, error, omission, interruption, deletion, defect, delay in operation or transmission, computer virus, communication line failure, theft or destruction or unauthorized access to, alteration of, or use of any record, whether for breach of contract, tortious behavior, negligence or under any other cause of action. This disclaimer applies to both isolated and aggregate uses of the information in this document.

Any addresses or links to other websites which may be contained in this document are given only for the convenience of the viewer. The SFMTA has not participated in the preparation, collection, compilation or selection of information on any such other website and assumes no responsibility or liability for the contents of such websites. Due to the dynamic nature of the internet, resources that are free and publicly available one day may require a fee or restricted access the next, and the location of items may change as menus, homepages and files are reorganized. If you obtain any information from this document from any source other than this document, please be aware that electronic data can be altered subsequent to original distribution. Data can also quickly become out of date. It is recommended that careful attention be paid to any data associated with a file, and that the originator of the data or information be contacted with any questions regarding appropriate use.

**Choice of Law** Construction of the disclaimers above and resolution of disputes regarding such disclaimers are governed by the laws of the State of California. The laws of the State of California shall apply to all uses of this document and the information contained in this document.

Viewer Acknowledgement and Agreement. The viewer acknowledges and agrees that the information provided in this document is provided by the SFMTA for convenience. By viewing this document and the information contained herein, the viewer acknowledges and agrees that any use of the document and information contained herein shall conform to all applicable laws and regulations and that the viewer shall not violate the rights of any third parties and agrees to all of the terms, conditions and provisions set forth above under "Notice to Readers," "THIS IS NOT AN OFFER TO SELL BONDS" and "Choice of Law."

#### **SOURCES Appropriation**

2	Fund /	Project & Activity /	Account	Description	Amount
3	Department ID	Authority			
4	22392 MTA TS CAP	10037270-0001	480111 Proceeds	Revenue Bond –	\$244,042,909
5	REVBND 2020 /	MT 10037270	from Bonds	Series 2021C	<u>\$87,000,000</u>
6	138678 MTACC	RevBond S2021C-		Proceeds	
7	Capital And Constr-Cp	XXXXX /			
8		21648			
9		MT FD 10037270			
10		RevBond S2021C			
11					
12	22372 MTA SS CAP	10037271-0001 MS	480111 Proceeds	Revenue Bond –	<del>\$42,957,091</del>
13	REVBND 2020 /	10037271 RevBond	from Bonds	Series 2021C	\$42,000,000
14	207965 MTASSENCP	S2021C-XXXXX/		Proceeds	
15	Transpt Eng-Proj-Gen	21647			
16		MS FD 10037271			
17		RevBond S2021C			
18					
19	Total SOURCES Appro	priation			\$287,000,000 \$129,000,000
20					

21

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to street and transit projects at the Municipal Transportation Agency for Fiscal Year 2020-2021.

24

25

## 1 USES Appropriation

2	Fund /	Project & Activity /	Account	Description	Amount
3	Department ID	Authority			
4	22392 MTA TS CAP	10037270-0001	567000 Bldgs,	MT FD Rev Bond	<del>\$212,042,909</del>
5	REVBND 2020 /	MT 10037270	Struct& Imprv	Series 2021C	\$76,000,000
6	138678 MTACC Capital	RevBond S2021C-	Proj-Budget		
7	And Constr-Cp	XXXXX /			
8		21648			
9		MT FD 10037270			
10		RevBond S2021C			
11					
12	22372 MTA SS CAP	10037271-0001 MS	567000 Bldgs,	MS FD Rev Bond	<del>\$42,957,091</del>
13	REVBND 2020 /	10037271 RevBond	Struct& Imprv	Series 2021C	\$42,000,000
14	207965 MTASSENCP	S2021C-XXXXX/	Proj-Budget		
15	Transpt Eng-Proj-Gen	21647			
16		MS FD 10037271			
17		RevBond S2021C			
18					
19	22392 MTA TS CAP	10037271-0001 MS	597070 Reserve	Debt Service	\$22,500,000
20	REVBND 2020 /	10037271 RevBond	For Debt	Reserve	\$5,238,200
21	138678 MTACC Capital	S2021C-XXXXX /	Services	Capitalized Interest	
22	And Constr-Cp	21647	<u>574120 Bond</u>		
23		MS FD 10037271	Interest-		
24		RevBond S2021C	Capitalized		
25					

1	Fund /	Project & Activity /	Account	Description	Amount
2	Department ID	Authority			
3	22392 MTA TS CAP	10037271-0001 MS	573111 Bond	Cost of Issuance	\$1,300,000
4	REVBND 2020 /	10037271 RevBond	Issuance Cost-	and Underwriters	
5	138678 MTACC Capital	S2021C-XXXXX /	Unamortized	Discount	
6	And Constr-Cp	21647			
7		MS FD 10037271			
8		RevBond S2021C			
9					
10	22392 MTA TS CAP	10037271-0001 MS	<del>573112</del> <u>573111</u>	Reserve for Market	<del>\$7,690,000</del>
11	REVBND 2020 /	10037271 RevBond	Bond Issuance	Uncertainty	\$4,225,800
12	138678 MTACC Capital	S2021C-XXXXX /	Cost-		
13	And Constr-Cp	21647	Unamortized		
14		MS FD 10037271			
15		RevBond S2021C			
16					
17	22392 MTA TS CAP	10037271-0001 MS	581130 GF-Con-	City Services	<del>\$510,000</del>
18	REVBND 2020 /	10037271 RevBond	Internal Audits	Auditor 0.2%	<u>\$236,000</u>
19	138678 MTACC Capital	S2021C-XXXXX /		allocation for	
20	And Constr-Cp	21647		Controller's Audit	
21		MS FD 10037271		Fund	
22		RevBond S2021C			
23	Total USES Appropriation	on			\$287,000,000 \$129,000,000
24					

25

1	Section 3. Of the above appropriated amount, \$510,000 \$236,000, representing 0.2%			
2	of the expenditure budget net of bond financing and audit costs, is to be allocated and			
3	available to support the Controller's Audit Fund, pursuant to Charter Appendix F1.113. These			
4	appropriations may be increased or decreased by the Controller based on changes to			
5	expenditure appropriations or actual gross bond proceeds to conform to the applicable			
6	Charter and Administrative Code formulas.			
7				
8	Section 4. The total appropriation of	of \$ <del>287,000,</del> 0	00 <u>\$129,000,000</u> is placed on	
9	Controller's Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness.			
10				
11	Section 5. The Controller is authorized	d to record trai	nsfers between funds and adjust	
12	the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to			
13	conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles and other laws.			
14				
15	APPROVED AS TO FORM:		OS AVAILABLE:	
16	DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney	BEN	ROSENFIELD, Controller	
17	By: <u>/s/</u>	By:	/s/	
18	JON GIVNER Deputy City Attorney		BEN ROSENFIELD Controller	
19				
20				
21				
22				
23				
24				
25				



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

**Ordinance** 

File Number: 210027 Date Passed: February 23, 2021

Ordinance appropriating \$129,000,000 of Revenue Bond proceeds to the Municipal Transportation Agency for street and transit projects in Fiscal Year (FY) 2020-2021; and placing these funds on the Controller's Reserve pending receipt of proceeds of indebtedness.

January 27, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

February 02, 2021 Board of Supervisors - CONTINUED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 9 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen and

Walton

Noes: 2 - Safai and Stefani

February 09, 2021 Board of Supervisors - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

February 09, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING AS AMENDED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

February 23, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 2/23/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

> > 3/5/21

**Date Approved** 

City and County of San Francisco